
Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 29 October 2020
10.00 am

Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to 
the meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE
Councillor Margy Newens

Councillor Adele Morris

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the 
meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir by email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk 

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 29 October 2020

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Thursday 29 October 2020

10.00 am
Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the 

meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 203: CHAPTER 72, 72 BERMONDSEY STREET, 
LONDON SE1 3UD

1 - 69

6. REPORT: LICENSING ACT 2003: MASQ, GROUND & BASEMENT 
FLOORS, 201 TOOLEY STREET, LONDON SE1 2JX

70 - 126

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  29 October 2020



Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
29 October 2020

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report Title Licensing Act 203: Chapter 72, 72 
Bermondsey Street, London SE1 3UD

Ward(s) of group(s) affected London Bridge and West Bermondsey

From Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Chapter 
72 Ltd  to vary the premises granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect 
of the premises known as Chapter 72, 72 Bermondsey Street, London SE1 
3UD

2. Notes:

a) This application seeks to vary existing licensable activities held under 
current legislation Under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003, in 
respect of the premises known as Chapter 72, 72 Bermondsey Street, 
London SE1 3UD. Permitted licensable activities are not the subject of 
representations and are not under consideration at this meeting. The 
variation application is subject to representations from responsible 
authorities and other persons and is therefore referred to the sub-
committee for determination.

b) Paragraphs 8 to 12 of this report provides a summary of the current 
licence and of the application under consideration by the sub-committee.  
A copy of the full application is attached as Appendix A.  The current 
licence and the notice of decision from the licensing sub-committee 
meetings of (29 November 2016 and 27 November 2017) are attached 
as Appendix B. 

c) Paragraphs 13 to 20 of this report deal with the representations 
submitted and any further correspondence in respect of the application. 
A copy of the  representation from responsible authority/ies is attached 
as Appendix C. Copies of the  representations from other persons are  
attached as Appendix D. Copies of conciliatory response/s is also 
attached as Appendix E.

d) Paragraph 27 deals with licensed premises within a 100 metre radius of 
th
[...]
s made to it 
and was therefore determined by the licensing sub committee on 27 
November 2017.  The decision made at this hearing is attached as part of 

2



Appendix B. The premises is described as a coffee shop. The premises 
licence allows for the following activities and times:
 
 Sale and supply of alcohol (on and off the premises)

o Monday to Saturday: 11:00 to 22:00
o Sunday: 11:00 to 21:00

  
 Opening hours

o Monday to Saturday: 07:00 to 22:30
o Sunday: 08:00 to 21:30.
 

9. A copy of the premises licence is provided at Appendix B. 

The variation application

10. On 2 September 2020, Chapter 72 Ltd applied to this council to vary the 
premises licence in respect of Chapter 72, 72 Bermondsey Street, London 
SE1 3UD. The proposed variation seeks to extend the licensable and 
operating hours of the premises licence.  The application is summarised as 
amended  following comments during the consultation period:  

 Sale and supply of alcohol (on the premises)

o Monday to Sunday: 11:00 to 22:30
 

 Sale and supply of alcohol (off the premises)

o Monday to Saturday: 11:00 to 23:00
o Sunday: 11:00 to 22:30

 Opening hours

o Monday to Saturday: 07:00 to 23:00
o Sunday: 08:00 to 23:00
 

11. The premises licence application form provides the applicant’s operating 
schedule. Parts J, K, L, and M of the operating schedule set out the proposed 
licensable activities, operating hours and operating control measures in full, 
with reference to the four licensing objectives as stated in the Licensing Act 
2003.  Should a premises licence be issued in respect of the application the 
information provided in the operating schedule will form the basis of conditions 
that will be attached to any licence granted subsequent to the application.  A 
copy of the application is attached to this report in Appendix A.

Designated premises supervisor

12. The designated premises supervisor is Rod Eslamieh who has a personal 
licence issued by Richmond Upon Thames Council.

3




[...]
e than five patrons will be permitted outside the premises to smoke at any one time. 

842 That all deliveries and collections of waste shall be made between the hours of 08:00 and 20:00 each 

day. 

843 That the depositing of waste glass into external waste receptacles shall not 

 take place between 20:00 and 08:00 the following day. 

844 That the premises shall display and make available a telephone numberfor the management to be 

contacted. 

845 That the premises shall not operate happy hours drink promotions at the premises at any time. 

846 That alcohol shall only be consumed by persons who are seated in the premises. 

43



Page 10 of 10 

Annex 4 - Plans - Attached 

Licence No. 860426 

Plan No. N/A 

Plan Date N/A 

44



NOTICE OF DECISION 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 27 NOVEMBER 2017 

LICENSING ACT 2003: CHAPTER 72 – 72 BERMONDSEY STREET, LONDON, SE1 3UD 

1. Decision

That the application made by Rod Eslamieh to vary a premises licence to be granted under
the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Chapter 72 – 72 Bermondsey
Street, London SE1 3UD be granted as follows:

Licensable activity Hours 

The supply of alcohol (on and off sales) Monday to Saturday from 11.00 to 22.00 
Sunday from 11.00 to 21.00 

Opening hours Monday to Saturday from 07.00 to 22.30 
Sunday from 08.00 to 21.30 

2. Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory
conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted in Section M of the
application form, and the conditions agreed with the Metropolitan Police Service and the
licensing authority during the conciliation process.

3. Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant who confirmed he had agreed to several
conciliated conditions with the police and licensing authority.

The licensing sub-committee noted the written representations of the local residents who
objected to the application.

The Licensing sub-committee granted the application following the withdrawal of
representations by the police and licensing authority, subject to the conciliated conditions
agreed with the responsible authorities. The sub-committee was satisfied that these conditions
addressed the issues raised in the written representations from the local residents.

The sub-committee wished to clarify that the four patrons seated limit outside, would include
smokers thereby limiting the outside area to five smokers in total if patrons are seated and
standing.

The licensing sub-committee was satisfied that this decision was appropriate and proportionate
and addressed the licensing objectives.

NOTICE OF DECISION - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 27 NOVEMBER 2017 

45



4. Appeal rights 
 
 

 The applicant may appeal against any decision: 
 
a) To impose conditions on the licence. 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor.  

 
Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that: 
 
a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or 
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different or 

additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different way 
 

may appeal against the decision. 
 

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the day on 
which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed against. 

  
 

Issued by the Constitutional Team on behalf of the Director of Law and Democracy. 
 
Date: 27 November 2017 

NOTICE OF DECISION - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 27 NOVEMBER 2017 
  

46



NOTICE OF DECISION 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 29 NOVEMBER 2016 

LICENSING ACT 2003: CHAPTER 72 LTD, 72 BERMONDSEY STREET,  LONDON SE1 3UD 

1. Decision

That the application made by Chapter 72 Ltd for a premises licence to be granted under the
Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Chapter 72 Ltd, 72 Bermondsey
Street, London SE1 3UD is granted as follows:

Licensable activity Hours 

Sale and supply of alcohol (on the 
premises) 

Monday to Saturday from 11:00 to 22:00 
Sunday from 11:00 to 21:00 

Operating hours Monday to Saturday from 07:00 to 22:30 
Sunday from 08:00 to 21:30. 

2. Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory
conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted in Section M of the
application form, the conciliated conditions agreed with the responsible authorities and the
following additional conditions agreed by the sub-committee:

1. That no alcoholic drinks shall be taken off the premises at any time.

2. That no more than five patrons will be permitted outside the premises to smoke at any
one time.

3. That all deliveries and collections of waste shall be made between the hours of 08:00
and 20:00 each day.

4. That the depositing of waste glass into external waste receptacles shall not take place
between 20:00 and 08:00 the following day.

5. That the premises shall display and make available a telephone number for the
management to be contacted.

6. That the premises shall not operate happy hours drink promotions at the premises at any
time.

7. That alcohol shall only be consumed by persons who are seated in the premises.

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - NOTICE OF DECISION - 29 NOVEMBER 2016  

47



3. Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant who informed the sub-committee that
they had 14 years of experience within the hospitality industry.  They advised that they intend
to work with the residents in order to ensure that there are good relations and to minimise any
negative impact.

The applicant informed the sub-committee that the primary purpose of the premises is as a
coffee shop which would also offer some light food options.

The applicant stated that the alcohol selection would be limited to a small selection of
cocktails, a couple of wines, one beer and alcoholic coffees.  They advised that they would be
aimed at the higher end of the market and would not offer happy hour promotions.

The licensing sub-committee noted that the Metropolitan Police Service and the public health
authority had conciliated with the applicant prior to the meeting.

The licensing sub-committee noted the written representations from eight local residents and
heard from three of them and a ward councillor representing one local resident, objecting to
the application. The residents’ concerns were in relation to the prevention of public nuisance
and the protection of children from harm.

They stated that they lived very close to the premises and other existing licenced premises.
They advised that the area is densely populated with licensed premises.  They had issues
with noise nuisance in the area and their concerns related to potential anti-social behaviour
and noise nuisance arising from this premises.  Specific mention was made about potential
noise nuisance within the residents’ properties, particularly in the evening when children were
in bed.

The residents stated that they did not have major issues with the current proposed model for
the business and asked, that if the sub-committee were minded to grant the licence that the
committee exercised their powers in order to ensure that the premises operated in a
responsible manner.

The licensing sub-committee considered all of the oral and written representations before it
and were of the opinion that the conditions conciliated between the responsible authorities
and the applicant, in addition to the conditions imposed by the sub-committee today, would
assist in enabling the applicant in operating the premises in a responsible manner and in
promoting the licensing objectives.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations and
the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and
proportionate.

4. Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor.

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - NOTICE OF DECISION - 29 NOVEMBER 2016  

48



Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that: 

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different or

additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different way

may appeal against the decision. 

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the day on 
which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed against. 

Issued by the Constitutional Team on behalf of the Director of Law and Democracy. 

Date: 29 November 2016 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - NOTICE OF DECISION - 29 NOVEMBER 2016  

49



MEMO:  Licensing Unit 

To Licensing Unit Date 5 October 2020 

From Jayne Tear 

Email jayne.tear@southwark.gov.uk 

Subject Re: Chapter 72 Ltd, 72 Bermondsey Street, London, SE1 3UD 

– Application to vary a premises licence

I write with regards to the above application to vary the premises licence submitted by Chapter 22 Ltd 
under the Licensing Act 2003, which seeks to extend the following licensable activities: 

• To extend the supply of alcohol (on & off the premises) on Monday to Saturday from 22:00 
[...]
 to 00:00

 
 Recorded music (indoors)

o Sunday to Thursday: 18:00 to 23:00
o Friday and Saturday: 18:00 to 00:00

 Performance of dance (indoors)

o Sunday to Thursday: 18:00 to 23:00
o Friday and Saturday: 18:00 to 00:00

 Anything similar description to the above (indoors)

o Sunday to Thursday: 18:00 to 23:00
o Friday and Saturday: 18:00 to 00:00

 Supply of alcohol (on the premises)

o Sunday to Thursday: 18:00 to 22:30
o Friday and Saturday: 18:00 to 23:00

 Supply of alcohol (off the premises)

o Sunday to Thursday: 18:00 to 23:00
o Friday and Saturday: 18:00 to 00:00

  Late night refreshments

o Friday and Saturday: 18:00 - 00:00

 Operating hours

o Sunday to Thursday: 18:00 to 23:00
o Friday and Saturday: 18:00 to 00:00

 Non standard timings (amended as per conciliation)
 

o Live music, recorded music, performance of dance and anything of 
a similar description to live music; recorded music and 
performance of dance - from 18:00 to 03:00 on Boxing Day, New 
Year’s Eve, and New Year’s Day.

72



o Late night refreshment from 23:00 to 03:00 on Boxing Day, New 
Year’s Eve, and New Year’s Day.

o Supply of alcohol (on and off the premises) from 09:00 to 02:30 on 
Boxing Day, New Year’s Eve, and New Year’s Day.   

o Opening times from 09:00 to 03:00 on Boxing Day, New Year’s 
Eve, and New Year’s Day

10. The premises licence application form provides the applicant’s operating 
schedule. Parts E, F, G, I,J, K, L, and M of the operating schedule set out the 
proposed licensable activities, operating hours and operating control 
measures in full, with reference to the four licensing objectives as stated in the 
Licensing Act 2003. Should a premises licence be issued in respect of the 
application the information provided in the operating schedule will form the 
basis of conditions that will be attached to any licence granted subsequent to 
the application.  A copy of the application is attached to this report in Appendix 
A.

Designated premises supervisor



Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 29 October 2020

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
Thursday 29 October 2020 at 10.00 am at Online/Virtual: please contact 
andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the meeting and the instructions 
for joining the online meeting 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE
Councillor Margy Newens

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Charlotte Precious, legal officer
Toyin Calfos, legal officer
Dorcas Mills, licensing officer
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

This was a virtual licensing sub-committee meeting. 

The chair explained to the participants and observers how the virtual meeting would run. 
Everyone then introduced themselves.

There were no apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The voting members were confirmed verbally, one at a time.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 29 October 2020

There were none.

5. LICENSING ACT 203: CHAPTER 72, 72 BERMONDSEY STREET, LONDON SE1 3UD 

Some of the local resident’s had technical difficulties when trying to join the 
meeting. The Chair advised that the start of the meeting would be delayed in order 
to allow the other persons to join the meeting.

One of the local residents advised that they would need to leave the meeting at 
11am and requested that they addressed the sub-committee first. The chair agreed 
to this request.

The licensing officer presented their report. The licensing officer advised that the 
licensing responsible authority officer had withdrawn their representation, following 
conciliation with the applicant. Members had no questions for the licensing officer.

The local resident addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the 
local resident.

The applicant addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the 
applicant.

The licensing sub-committee then heard from a second local resident.  Members 
had questions for the local resident.

All parties were given up to five minutes for summing up.
 
The meeting adjourned at 11.51am for the sub-committee to consider its decision.

The meeting reconvened at 12.37pm and the chair advised both parties of the 
decision.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Chapter 72 Ltd to vary a premises licence to be 
varied under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Chapter 
72, 72 Bermondsey Street, London, SE1 3UD be granted as follows:

1. To amend the hours permitted for the sale of alcohol on the premises to: 

 Monday to Saturday: 11:00 to 22:30 
 Sunday: 11:00 to 21:30

2. To amend the hours permitted for the sale of alcohol off the premises to: 

 Monday to Saturday: 11:00 to 23:00 
 Sunday: 11:00 to 22:00



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 29 October 2020

3. To amend the opening hours of the premises to: 

 Monday to Saturday: 07:00 to 23:00 
 Sunday: 08:00 to 22:00

Conditions

1. To remove licence condition 840 which states ‘That no alcoholic drinks shall 
be taken off the premises at any time.’

2. The following condition shall be added to the licence: “Prominent signage 
must be displayed asking customers making off-sale purchases to consume 
their purchases away from the vicinity.”

Reasons

On 4 September 2020, Chapter 72 Ltd applied under section 34 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 to vary the premises licence issued in respect of the premises known as 
Chapter 72, 72 Bermondsey Street, London, SE1 3UD. The licensing responsible 
authority withdrew their representation after the applicant amended their 
application. 

The applicant stated the premises is primarily a coffee shop but also sells alcohol.  
Chapter 72 was a finalist in the Southwark Business Awards last year and had 
never required security or police assistance. The premises is keen to play a part in 
the community and the applicant detailed recent interaction with a resident after a 
complaint was raised in respect of staff playing loud music when clearing up. The 
issue had been dealt with promptly and the staff responsible were keen to extend 
their apologies, a similar event had not occurred since. The applicant is mindful of 
the concerns raised by residents and said if staff heard customers making louder 
noises, they would ask them to keep it down. The customers are very responsive 
so he considered it would be easy to do. He also noted the residents have his 
contact details and are welcome to call him with any issues. The applicant 
undertook not to use single-use plastics and that music would be kept to a 
reasonable level after the premises had closed.

Twelve residents living within close proximity of Chapter 72 submitted 
representations on the grounds of public nuisance and crime and disorder. Two of 
these residents were in attendance and voiced concerns that additional hours 
would increase and worsen the disruption and noise they are currently 
experiencing, particularly on a Sunday when the area is somewhat peaceful. 
Further concerns were raised in respect of the increase in tables outside of the 
premises and whether this was a breach of licence conditions. The increase in 
tables and customers raised noise levels exponentially. Whilst the licensing sub-
committee took this into consideration when making a decision in respect of the 
additional hours applied for, they noted the additional tables were not a breach of 
premises licence conditions and had been temporarily granted under the Business 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 29 October 2020

and Planning Act 2020. 

The licensing sub-committee had regard to the council’s statement of licensing 
policy 2019-2021 which recommends a closing time of 23:00 for such premises; 
they were also mindful of the objections that had been raised by local residents, 
particularly in respect of Sunday evening. The variation was granted on this basis 
together with the additional conditions. The Licensing Sub-Committee noted 
condition 840 was contradicted by later conditions and should be removed. In 
reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant 
considerations and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision 
was appropriate and proportionate.

Appeal rights.

The applicant may appeal against any decision to modify the conditions of the 
licence; and

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who 
desires to contend:

a) That the variation ought not to have been made; or

b) That, when varying the licence, the licensing authority ought not to have 
modified the conditions of the licence, or ought to have modified them in a 
different way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the 
premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given 
by the appellant to the justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 
21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing 
authority of the decision appealed against.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: MASQ, GROUND & BASEMENT FLOORS, 201 TOOLEY 
STREET, LONDON SE1 2JX 

There was a short comfort break from 12.40pm until 12.46pm.

The licensing officer presented their report. The licensing officer advised that the 
responsible authorities and one local resident had withdrawn their representations, 
following conciliation with the applicant. Members had questions for the licensing 
officer.

The applicant and their legal representative addressed the sub-committee. 
Members had questions for the applicant and their legal representative.

The applicant was given up to five minutes for summing up.



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 29 October 2020

The meeting adjourned at 1.25pm for the sub-committee to consider its decision.

The meeting reconvened at 1.30pm.  Members had additional questions for the 
applicant and their legal representative.

The meeting adjourned at 1.45pm for the sub-committee to further consider its 
decision.

The meeting reconvened at 2.03pm and the chair advised everyone of the 
decision.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Masq London Limited, for a premises licence to be 
granted under s.17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as, 
Ground & Basement Floors, 201 Tooley Street, London, SE1 2JX is granted as 
follows:

Hours

Activity Hours

Live music (indoors) Sunday to Thursdays: 18:00 to 23:00
Fridays and Saturdays 18:00 to 00:00

Recorded music (indoors) Sunday to Thursdays: 18:00 to 23:00
Fridays and Saturdays 18:00 to 00:00

Performance of dance (indoors) Sunday to Thursdays: 18:00 to 23:00
Fridays and Saturdays 18:00 to 00:00

Anything similar in description to the 
above (indoors) 

Sunday to Thursdays: 18:00 to 23:00
Fridays and Saturdays 18:00 to 00:00

The supply of alcohol (on the 
premises)

Sunday to Thursdays: 09:00 to 22:30
Fridays and Saturdays 09:00 to 23:00

The supply of alcohol (off the 
premises)

Sunday to Thursdays: 09:00 to 23:00
Fridays and Saturdays 09:00 to 00:00

Late night refreshment Fridays and Saturdays 23:00 to 00:00

Operating hours Sunday to Thursdays: 08:00 to 23:00
Fridays and Saturdays 08:00 to 00:00

Live music, recorded music, Boxing day, New Year’s Eve and New 



6

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 29 October 2020

performance of dance and anything of 
a similar description to live music; 
recorded music and performance of 
dance

Year’s Day
18:00 to 03:00

Late night refreshment Boxing day, New Year’s Eve and New 
Year’s Day
23:00 to 03:00

The supply of alcohol (on and off the 
premises)

Boxing day, New Year’s Eve and New 
Year’s Day
09:00 to 02:30

Opening Boxing day, New Year’s Eve and New 
Year’s Day
09:00 to 03:00

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant 
mandatory conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted 
in Section M of the application form, the conditions agreed with the Metropolitan 
Police Service and Southwark Licensing Unit during the conciliation process. 

Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee was advised by the principal licensing officer that 
through conciliation, all representations made by the Metropolitan Police Service 
and the licensing unit had been withdrawn after conditions had been agreed 
between the parties.  A resident also formally withdrawn their representations 
when advised of the conditions reached through conciliation. 

The licensing sub-committee was told there were two outstanding objections from 
two local residents which had not been formally withdrawn. The licensing sub-
committee were informed that both residents wanted the operation times to comply 
with the existing planning regulations which would mean that Masq would close by 
23:30 on weekdays, midnight on Saturdays and 23:00 on Sundays and bank 
holidays. Both residents went on to suggest that an additional venue serving 
alcohol in the area, would contribute to the public nuisance.  One of the resident’s 
informed that they wanted the licensing sub-committee to take their 
representations into consideration, as they were unable to attend the meeting.  

The licensing sub-committee heard from the legal representative for the applicant 
who advised that the application was for a new premises licence for Masq Limited, 
which will occupy the Ground & Basement Floors, 201 Tooley Street, London SE1 



7

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 29 October 2020

2JX. The legal representative went on to confirm that the applicant, Mr. Jegede 
would be the designated premises supervisor (DPS) and co-owner of Masq.  It was 
explained that Masq would primarily operate as a bar and the basement and 
ground floors would be converted into a restaurant which would serve bar food, 
therefore the application was also for the provision of late night refreshment, 
alcohol and live music. 

The legal representative stated the operational hours were conciliated save for the 
residents objections.  The operational hours applied for were in line with other bars 
in the area and the council’s statement of licensing policy. The legal representative 
added that hours were greatly reduced during conciliation and that the longer 
hours requested related to three public holiday days over the Christmas and New 
Year period. 

The legal representative suggested that concerns raised by resident had been met 
through conciliation and was evidence by the significantly reduced hours now 
requested in the application. The applicant provided further information regarding 
the premises to the licensing sub-committee. 

The licensing sub-committee had regards to the council’s statement of licensing 
policy 2019-2011 and was satisfied that the operational hours agreed upon through 
conciliation were compliant with the policy.

The licensing sub-committee formed the view that the residents’ concerns had 
been met during conciliation and did not agree that the operational hours over the 
Christmas and New Year period requested by the applicant; should replicate the 
existing planning permission as planning and licensing were two separate regimes.  
The licensing sub-committee took the view the nonstandard timings were 
reasonable and proportionate in the circumstances.  On that basis, the licensing 
sub-committee granted the premises licence based on the conciliated terms. 

The licensing sub-committee went on to say it expected Masq Limited to adhere to 
The Environmental Protection (Plastic Straws, Cotton Buds and Stirrers) (England) 
Regulations 2020.  The London Borough of Southwark has declared a climate 
emergency and would therefore expect that businesses refrain from using single 
use plastics. The applicant agreed to not use single use plastics wherever 
possible.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant 
considerations and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision 
was appropriate and proportionate

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises 

https://www.bailii.org/uk/legis/num_reg/2020/uksi_2020971_en_1.html
https://www.bailii.org/uk/legis/num_reg/2020/uksi_2020971_en_1.html


8

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 29 October 2020

supervisor.

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who 
desire to contend that: 

a) The licence ought not to be been granted; or 
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed 

different or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified 
them in a different way 

May appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the 
premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given 
by the appellant to the justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 
21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing 
authority of the decision appealed against.

The meeting ended at 2.07pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


